
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.68 on printing.  
For more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services 
 

 
 

Merton Council 

Licensing Committee 
Membership 

Paul Kohler (Vice-Chair) 

Mike Brunt 

Caroline Charles 

Jil Hall 

Samantha MacArthur 

Edith Macauley MBE (Chair) 

Gill Manly 

Stephen Mercer 

Robert Page 

Michael Paterson 

Martin Whelton 

James Williscroft 

Helena Dollimore 

 

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on:  

Date: 28 June 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

 Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX 

This will be followed by a meeting of the Licensing Committee (miscellaneous) to 
deal with any licensing matters which are not within the scope of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


 

 

Licensing Committee 

28 June 2022  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 2 

4  Report on the proposed draft Street Trading Policy  3 - 58 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole o
[...]
 also be found on 
our website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices. 

 

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
24 FEBRUARY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 8.07 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO  PRESENT 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Nick Draper (in the Chair), 
Councillor David Simpson, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Nigel Benbow, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Councillor Janice Howard, 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor John Dehaney and 
Councillor Russell Makin 
 
Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Caroline Sharkey (Licensing Manager), Guy Bishop (Senior 
Lawyer - Litigation and Licensing) and David Ryan (Licensing 
Enforcement Officer) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 14 October 2021 were agreed as a 

correct record.  
 
4  LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED), DRAFT 

STREET TRADING POLICY FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON 
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Licensing Officer presented the Draft Street Trading Policy for London Borough  
of Merton, highlighting that a similar policy is to be presented in the London Borough 
of Richmond Upon Thames in June. 
 
The Licensing Officer advised the committee that the draft policy sets out new 
standards and procedures that the Licensing Authority will follow in consideration of 
new applications for Street Trading applications. The applications are made under 
Part 3 of the London Local Authorities Act 1990, this includes Street Trading Pitches,  
Table and Chairs on the Highway, Market Stall Licenses and Shop Front Display  
Licences. 
 
The policy is seeking to replace the current regulations which the Council adopted in  
March 2009. The proposed Street Trading Policy is intended to give the Council a  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

framework from which to administer and regulate Street Trading ensuring a  
consistent approach. The policy will serve as a reference point for applicants,  
officers, other responsible authorities and the Licensing Committee. It will strengthen  
the decision-making process. 
 
In response to questions, the Licensing Officer explained that the main differences in  
the policy since 2009 were to improve the application and decision-making processes  
rather than change the terms of the licences themselves.  
 
No changes are to be incurred by existing licence holders, except where there is a  
requirement to improve Air Quality through the reduction of engine idling vehicles for 
the purpose of providing Street Trading activities. Applications for a zero-emission 
capable street trading vehicle will be favourably considered.  Existing traders will be 
required to conform to new requirements for improving Air Quality by 1st January 
2024.  
 
The policy also makes clear what enforcement regulations and processes will exist to  
ensure street traders meet expected requirements.  The policy maintains the 
requirement of 2m of access around street trading sites. 
  
The Metropolitan Police and Highways Authority are key partners in advising on 
applications during the 28-day consultation period before a license could be granted. 
Licenses are issued for a maximum of 1 year in Merton. Traders are expected to  
remove street furniture when not open. New licenses tend to be limited to 6 months  
to allow opportunity to see how trading patterns impact the community, and if there  
are unresolvable issues, then licenses can be restricted or revoked when they come  
up for renewal, these decisions are appealable by the trader at the magistrates’ court. 
 
The policy would be reviewed in the future, at regular intervals or if/when the  
Government changes the law. Every 5 years, in line with other the licensing policies.  
Appendix 1 of the draft Street Trading Policy lists organisations that will be consulted, 
in addition to being published on the council website and in local press. The 
Licensing Officer agreed to add Residents Associations to the list. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Licensing Committee approved for consultation on the draft  
recommended Street Trading Policy as laid out in appendix A and that Officers be  
instructed to report to the next Licensing Committee meeting on the outcome of the  
consultation. 
 

Page 2



 

 

Agenda Item  

Committee: Licensing Committee   

 

Date: 28th June 2022  

 

Wards: All 

Subject: Report on the proposed draft Street Trading Policy under the London 
Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended), following public consultation 
 
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration. 
 

Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Chair of the Licensing Committee  

 

Forward Plan reference number: N/A  

 
Contact Officer: Caroline Sharkey, Licensing Manager, London Boroughs of Merton, 
Richmond upon Thames and Wandsworth Joint Regulatory Services Partnership and 
Guy Bishop, Principal Lawyer - Litigation and Licensing 
 

Recommendations:   

 

A. Consider the comments received during the public consultation process on the draft 
Street Trading Policy, which took place between 11th March and 31st May 2022; 
 

B. Approve the Street Trading Policy attached at Appendix A of the report (subject to 

any amendments required by this Committee); 

 

C. To recommend if for adoption by full Council on 14h September 2022. 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 The draft Street Trading Policy was presented to the Licensing Committee on        

24th February 2022, where it was approved for public consultation. At that 

meeting, officers were instructed to report to the next Licensing Committee 

meeting on the outcome of the consultation.   

 

1.2 Before determining its Street Trading Policy, the Authority is required to consult 

with the existing licence holders, the public, responsible authorities, persons who 

represent the interests of street traders and those who represent the interests of 

persons who are likely to be affected by street trading activities. The consultation 

took place between 11th March and 31st May 2022.  

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

1.3 The comments received from the consultation have been collated and 
responded to as detailed in appendix B and C of this report. Online responses 
are produced in appendix B and direct responses in appendix C.  Once 
approved the final Street Trading Policy will be put to full Council on the               
14th September 2022 for adoption.  If adopted the Street Trading Policy will be 
reviewed in future at regular intervals or when the Government changes the 
law. The maximum period recommended to review the Street Trading policy is 
every 5 years in line with other licensing policies.  

 

1.4         The purpose of the proposed Street Trading policy is to provide a framework for 
the Council to administer and regulate street trading ensuring a consistent 
approach is take
[...]
edges that 
a balance must be struck between the legitimate objectives of applicants and 
members of the public living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area 
concerned. Ensuring the public highway is not cluttered and minimum standards are 
maintained 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

2.5 At the Licensing Committee meeting on 24th February 2022, members were advised 
that a review of the Council’s approach to Street Trading is considered long overdue. 
The current regulations which prescribe the standard conditions applicable to street 
trading licences in Merton were last adopted in March 2009. The Council has no 
formal detailed policy in relation to street trading. The decisions are made in line with 
best practice and the regulations. 

 
 

2.6 The current system is considered to be out of date, restrictive for entrepreneurial 
business and not compatible with the modern trend in café culture. The current 
system does not take into consideration new ways of trading and the evolution of the 
hospitality sector with the implications of COVID. There is a need to meet local needs 
for service users such as alterations to working practices, utilisation of public realm 
and community-led markets. 
 

2.7 The lack of a sound street trading policy or the adoption of an unsound policy may 
result in poor decisions being taken and could cause difficulty to businesses and 
residents. This may leave the authority open to challenge by way of Judicial Review 
in relation to officer decisions and/or appeal of a Licensing Committee decision to 
the Magistrates’ Court. This could adversely affect the Councils reputation. 

 
 

3.         CONSULTATION 
 

3.1       The Licensing Committee approved the draft Street Trading Policy on 24th February 
2022 for the purposes of public consultation. 

3.1 Public consultation took place between 11th March and 31st May 2022. 
 

3.2 The Licensing Authority consulted with the following key stakeholders and 
organisations: 
 

 Existi
[...]
nd the edge of the footway. 
 

3.8 The placing of Advertisement boards is regulated by the Council’s Planning and 
Highways Sections. However, if complaints are received regarding obstruction of the 
highway due to street trading activities, licensing enforcement officers work in 
collaboration with colleagues from the Planning and Highways Sections to carry out 
the appropriate enforcement action. 
 

3.9 Some of the respondents commented on the Council’s approach to climate change 
and requested measures to be included in the Street Trading policy. Paragraph 7.6 
of the policy proposes new measures for improving Air Quality as part of the Council’s 
climate change strategy and action plan. The majority of designated sites for street 
traders in Merton use electricity bollards supplied by the Council when carrying out 
street trading activities.   
 

3.10 It is not proposed to alter the draft Street Policy to any great extent. 
 

3.11 A copy of the proposed final Street Trading Policy is attached at Appendix A.  

 

4 Timetable.  

6..1 Following this meeting, the final Street Trading Policy will be presented to Full 
Council meeting for adoption on the 14th September 2022. The Policy will come 
into effect on the 1st January 2023.  

7.   Financial, resource and property implications.  

 

7.1   The costs will be met from within existing resources. The proposed Street Trading 

policy will facilitate more effective financial and administrative procedure 

 

Page 6



 

 

8.     Legal and statutory implications.  

 

8.1 Sections 21 - 41 of The London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) regulates 

trading on the street. Under section 27(3) a Borough Council can make regulations 

prescribing standard conditions which are attached to a street trading Licence or can 

be added to a temporary street trading Licence. The legislation states in section 

27(4) that before the regulations are made the Borough Council has to consult on 

them. Section 27(4), 
[...]
s previously adopted the relevant provisions 

of the ‘London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) hereafter referred to 

as (“The Act”). 

 

1.2 Street trading has always formed part of life in Merton. It provides valuable 

employment opportunities for local people as well as providing convenience for 

customers to the borough. The Council recognises the positive impact street 

trading can have on an area, and that it can add to the diversity of shopping 

opportunities and local neighbourhoods in which trading is carried out. 

 

1.3 The Council is keen to create a street trading environment that compliments the 

street scene and premises-based trading, is sensitive to the needs of both 

residents, traders and workers, promotes consumer choice and enhances the 

diverse trading and business opportunities in the borough.  

 

1.4 The Council wants to ensure that street trading both enhances the character 

and ambience of local environments and is provided safely for all Merton 

residents and visitors.  

1.5 At present, the main hub of street trading in the borough is in Mitcham, Morden, 
Wimbledon Village and Wimbledon Town Centre. This includes shopfront 
licences, designated street trading sites and markets. There are also 
designated sites located in industrial areas which provide catering vehicles such 
as Weir Road, Willow Lane and Lombard Road. 

1.6 There are currently 898 temporary street trading licences including markets, 32 

permanent pitches and 32 Shop Front Displays in the borough. This does not 

include an additional 40 regular Shop Front Licences currently utilising the 

Pavement Licences brought in under the Business and Planning Act 2020 to 

assist the hospitality sector during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

2.0 Purpose 

 

2.1 The purpose of this policy is to provide a framework for the Council to administer 

and regulate street trading to ensure a consistent approach is taken. It also 

serves as a reference for Licence holders, enforcement officers, relevant 

stakeholders and the Licensing Committee as to the Councils intended vision 

and approach to street trading activities. 

 

2.2 In regulating street trading activities, the Council aims to reduce the 

administrative burdens on applicants and Licence holders and also creating a 

clear, consistent and transparent process for traders. 

 

2.3 This Policy sets out the regulatory framework, application process and 

conditions of licensing for the following activities: 

Page 12



 

4 

 

 Markets/stalls 

 Street Trading from Pitches 

 Trading activities on private land within 7m of the public highway 

 Shopfront and tables & chairs Licensing 

 The revocation or prosecution for breach, of a licence 

 Enforcement of the legislation 

 

 

2.4 The Council will not deviate from this policy unless there is a good reason to do 

so and full reasons are provided.  

 

3.0  Consultation 

 

3.1 In preparing this Policy the Council has undertaken and had regard to the 

comments received following extensive consultation with statutory consultees, 

residents, businesses, Licence holders and other stakeholders. The consultation 

took place between 11th March 2022 and 31st May 2022.  Details of those 

consulted can be found in Appendix 1. 

 

4.0      Principles 

 

4.1 Nothing in this Policy will: 

 

 undermine the rights of any person to make an application under the 

Act for a licence and to have that application considered on its own 

merits; or  

 

 override the right of any person to make objections or appeal against 

any decision 

 

5.0      What is Street Trading? 

 

5.1 The Council has determined that it will regulate street trading in the Borough 

under the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended). 

 

5.2 Section 21(1) of the Act defines Street trading as being ‘the selling or exposing 

or the offering for sale of any article, and the purchasing of or offering to 

purchase any ticket, an
[...]
issue for traders wishing to operate as part of the 

night time economy.  

  

c) Prevention of public nuisance or environmental damage – whether 

the street trading activity represents, or is likely to represent, a substantial 

risk of nuisance or environmental issues. Examples include; damage to 

street surfaces; noise; litter; refuse; vermin; fumes/odours etc.  

  

d) Appearance of trading area – Whether the street trading area is properly 

constructed and presented and enhances the aesthetic street scene of an 

area.  

 

e) Needs of the area – amongst other things, the Council will consider the 

demand for the articles for sale, and the geographical location of the 

proposed site. 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

16 

21.0 Hearings  

  

21.1  Where the Licensing Committee is to consider grounds for refusal of a licence 

application, the applicant will be provided at least 21 days’ notice of any 

representation objection that has been made. Officers will aim to convene a 

hearing as soon as reasonably practicable after the 21 days’ notice. The applicant 

will be advised in writing of the date, time and place when the application will be 

heard. The report will be made available to the applicant at least five days before 

the date of the meeting together with any relevant hearing procedure. 

 

21.2 The applicant will be expected to present the case and assist the licensing 

committee panel with any questions. The applicant can be represented if they 

wish, whether or not the person is legally qualified. If the applicant fails to attend 

the hearing, the Licensing Committee may elect to hear the application in their 

absence. In such cases the Licensing Committee may make a decision based on 

written documents presented to them and submissions by any other party who do 

attend the hearing 

 

21.3  Where a street trading licence is being considered for revocation, the Council is 

required to afford the licence holder an opportunity to address
[...]
achment_data/file/3695/inclusive-mobility.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/3695/inclusive-mobility.pdf


 

 

Merton Council 
www.merton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

P
age 57

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Report on the proposed draft Street Trading Policy
	Final- LB Merton Street Trading Policy
	Responses recieved to the ST consultation




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2022 

(7.15 pm - 8.10 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Edith Macauley (in the Chair), 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Michael Brunt, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Jil Hall, 
Councillor Samantha MacArthur, Councillor Gill Manly, 
Councillor Robert Page, Councillor Michael Paterson, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor James Williscroft and 
Councillor Helena Dollimore 
 
Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Caroline Sharkey (Licensing 
Manager) Guy Bishop (Senior Lawyer - Litigation and Licensing) 
and David Ryan (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 24 February 2022 were agreed as a 

correct record.  
 
4  REPORT ON THE PROPOSED DRAFT STREET TRADING POLICY 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Licensing Manager presented the report on the proposed Street Trading Policy.  
The Policy is regulated under the London Local Authority Act 1990.   
 
At the last meeting the members agreed that the policy should be put out for 
consultation.  The consultation was completed between 11 March and 31 May.  All 
key stakeholders, existing licensing holders, Highway Authority, Ward Councillors, 
the Police and the Fire Authority.  Also consulted with four other interested parties 
listed within in the paper.   
 
The majority of comments were in favour of the policy. Concerns were raised around 
the clearance around street trading sites of 2m, which is above the national standard 
of 1.5m.  Concerns were raised around advertising boards, but these are outside of 
this policy, and this is a planning and highways issue. 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

We have included environmental considerations within the policy. However, the 
majority of Merton Street Traders already use electric bollards where they require 
power. 
 
In response to questions the Licensing Manager clarified that the 3m guideline 
suggested the Mayor of London wouldn’t work across the whole borough.  The 
National Standard of 1.5m is a minimum requirement, most London boroughs apply 
either 1.5m or 2m.  There is a risk of a legal challenge if we were to far exceed the 
national standard. 
 
Second hand electrical items are not generally accepted on market stalls, and we 
have not had a request in the last 7 or 8 years and if they were to be accepted, they 
would need to be connected to a shop.  Police have not raised this as a specific issue 
with us. 
 
Dining places in parking bays are covered by the Business and Planning Act which 
covers pavement licences and they were brough in as a special measure during the 
pandemic, and look set to remain, but are covered by a separate policy to Street 
Trading, which comes under the London Local Authority Act. 
 
At the last meeting a request for consultation with Residents Associations was made, 
when the consultation was sent to Ward Councillors they were asked to share with 
Residents Associations to collate those views, additionally a large number of such 
Associations were consulted directly, but they aren’t all listed in the report.  Feedback 
was received from a respondent representing a disability group.  The Licensing 
Manager committed to ensure that future consultations will proactively include 
organisations representing the elderly and mobility impaired, rather than relying on 
them to catch announcements on the Council website. 
 
The Committee agreed that there was not a need to redo the consultation for this 
policy to capture a wider audience.  The Licensing Manager agreed to share a list of 
the Housing/Residents Associations with the Committee Members so that they could 
suggest amendments and/or additions. 
 
If the Government introduces any new legislation, the policy will adopt that as the 
baseline for the policy. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that location is part of a licence application and the 
Highways Agency and Planning Team are consulted as part of the application 
process before a licence is issued.  If the Highway Agency feel that an application 
would impinge upon the highway or a cycle path, the application would be refused. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
A That the Committee considered the comments received during the public 

consultation process on the draft Street Trading Policy, which took place 
between 11th March and 31st May 2022;  



 

3 

B. That the Committee approved the Street Trading Policy attached at Appendix 
A of the report (subject to any amendments required by this Committee);  

C. That the Committee recommended the policy for adoption by full Council on 
14h September 2022. 

 
 
 
The Committee requested that more detail on licensing applications be added to the 
website so that interested parties can see a bit more information about what 
applications are requesting.   
 
The Licensing Manager agreed to bring a paper to a future meeting on how Licensing 
can be used to invigorate the night time economy. 
 
 
 
 
 


